intend to use any such proceeds for working capital and general corporate purposes.

DIVIDEND
POLICY

We
have never paid or declared any cash dividends on our common stock, and we do not anticipate paying any cash dividends
on our common
stock in the foreseeable future. We intend to retain all available funds and any future earnings to fund the development
and expansion
of our business. Any future determination to pay dividends will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will
depend upon a
 number of factors, including our results of operations, financial condition, future prospects, contractual restrictions,
restrictions
imposed by applicable law and other factors our board of directors deems relevant.

46

CAPITALIZATION

The
following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2022 as described below:

  ● on
an actual basis; and

  ● on
an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of 3,777,778 Units at a public offering price of $1.35 per Unit,

after
deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions, the non-accounting expense allowance payable to the
underwriters,
other estimated offering costs, and the warrant liability calculation;

As
of June 30, 2022

(unaudited)
   Actual   As
Adjusted

Cash   $ 5,454,522   $ 9,908,522

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value per share,
20,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and
outstanding   -
Common stock, $0.001
par value per share; 100,000,000 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding 10,350,579 shares, actual; issued and outstanding
14,128,357, pro forma as
adjusted   10,350   14,128
Additional paid-in capital   77,212,305   74,057,860
Accumulated deficit   (71,634,410)   (71,634,410)
Total stockholders’
equity   5,588,245   2,437,578
Total capitalization   $ 5,588,245   $ 2,437,578

The
number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 10,350,579 shares of common
stock outstanding
 as of September 3, 2022 and assumes no exercise of the Purchase Warrants included in the Units or by the
underwriters of
their over-allotment option, and excludes the following:

  ● 452,824
 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise
 of outstanding common stock options issued to members of

management, consultants, and directors at a weighted average exercise price
of $21.76 per common share.

  ● 1,827,650
 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding common stock Public Warrants at an average

[…]

assets less our total liabilities at June 30, 2022, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding at June 30,
2022.

As
adjusted net tangible book value per share represents as adjusted net tangible book value divided by the as adjusted total
number of
shares outstanding as of June 30, 2022.

After
giving effect to the issuance and sale of 3,777,778 shares of our common stock included in the Units in this offering at a

public offering
price of $1.35 per share, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions, the non-accountable
expense allowance
payable to the underwriters, estimated offering costs payable by us, and the warrant liability calculation, our as
adjusted net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2022 would have been $2,437,578, or $0.17 per share. This represents an immediate
decrease
 in as adjusted net tangible book value per share of $0.37 to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $1.18
 in as
adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering. Dilution per share to new
investors is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering price
per
share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public
offering price per Unit   $ 1.35

Historical net tangible
book value per share as of June 30, 2022   $ 0.54
Decrease
in as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable
to new investors
purchasing common stock in this offering   (0.37)

As adjusted net tangible book value per share
after this offering   0.17

Dilution per share to
new investors purchasing Units in this offering   $ 1.18

48

If
the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the as adjusted net tangible book value per share
after
giving effect to the offering would be $0.21 per share. This represents a decrease in as adjusted net tangible book value
of $0.33
per share to existing stockholders and dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value of $1.14 per share to new
investors.

The
number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 10,350,579 shares of common
stock outstanding
 as of September 3, 2022 and assumes no exercise of the Purchase Warrants included in the Units or by the
underwriters of
their over-allotment option and excludes the following:

  ● 452,824
 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise
 of outstanding common stock options issued to members of

management, consultants, and directors at a weighted average exercise price